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Dorm RemopeLiNG Program Has BicgesT MonTH EvVER!

Last month we had 35 maittresses, 5 bathrooms tiled, and one dorm room tiled. We are extremely pleased this month
to report that we now have money either committed or given for 79 mattresses. We got 18 in just one day! | am so
pleased with both our churches and individual supporters who have thrilled me personally by the way they have
stepped in behind this program. We actually know of another anonymous giver who hopes to raise another 20
mattresses. We have only until April 15th to hear from you. That’s the date we need to place the order, even though

we could wait until May 15th to receive it from you. Below is a list.of all who pledged or gave money for mattresses

this month. No money was received for tile . . .

NAME AMOUNT FOR MATTRESSES
Community Christian Church $55

David Stafford $110

Charles and- Dorothy Jones $25

Albert and Mae Thomas $110

M/M Floyd Ferguson $55

Mary Harris $16

Jerry and Mae Hughes $50

Howard and Barbara Hill $55

Johnnie and Patty Richmond $70 + plywood
Teddy and Drema Helm $55

Joe and Fran Barilla $110

Danny and Bonita Meadows $55

Athens Ladies Group $20

Mike -and Pam Crowe $55

although $2318 was received for mattresses.

NAME AMOUNT FOR MATTRESSES
Cornerstone S.S. Class-Pine Grove $5
Elizabeth Mabe Commitment - 1 mattress
Kenny Albert $55
Acie Albert $55
Peterstown Christian Church $300
Mollie Lowe . $5
Flora Osborne $10
Jean Whitt $2
Anonymous from Glen Lyn $55
Dr. Wayne & Janice Brackenrich $55
Ronceverte Christian Church $165
Mudfork Church of Christ $550
Terry & Nancy Kornegay Commitment-1 mattress
Peterstown Christian Benevolence Fund $110
Peterstown-Ambassadors for Christ Class $110

30 PIECES OF SILVER
OFFERING IS APRIL 15TH

Our annual EASTER OFFERING, the 30
PIECES OF SILVER, will be received in our
supporting churches on April 15th. In addition
to these “church” gifts, we will be counting on
individual gifts to help us reach our goal of
$3000. We hope to be able to use this money
in our dorm remodeling program, if not needed
in the general fund. We ask you to give gener-
ously to turn an act of betrayal into an offering
of love.

T-CLuB ADDS FOUR

The Thousandaire Club has four new mem-
bers - Elsie Lusk, Roberta White, Beryl Kinser,
and Shirley Helmondollar. We now have 307
members, all of whom, we hope will send in
their $10 due in May.

SPRING FLING AND COLLEGE
FAIR IS APRIL 27-28

We have a great overnight retreat
planned for area teens, 7th grade and
older, for April 27-28. Danny Starr, Senior
dean for the past several years, now living
in Indiana, will RETURN as he promised to
speak to our area teens. Also present will
be 6 area Bible Colleges to share their
college programs to encourage our area
young people to consider a CHRISTIAN
VOCATION. We will be mailing out a packet
around the first of April. Registration will
be $10 if pre-registered by April 15th. It
will be $12 at the door.

As a part of this Spring Fling, we will
have a special youth rally Saturday after-
noon to close out the retreat. More details
will follow.




Soup LABEL PROGRAM
HAs GREATEST MONTH EVER!

This month we received a total of 3,069 Campbell
Soup labels, enough just in time to place our
order for recreational equipment for this camp
season. We will be ordering a megaphone and
ping pong paddles with about 12,000 labels. Below
is the list of givers this past month: ,

Shirley Hanze 26
Church of Christ at Bramwell 115
Elaine Quesinbury 21
Bluefield Fire Department 108
Nannie Vecellio 93
H. D. Falls 24
Regina Horn 38
Paden City Christian Church 489
Buddy and Sandra Kitts 63
Ron and Barbara Presley 2
Kim Stanley 13
Gary & Nancy Lamie 49
Bruce & Anita Barilla 12
Bernice Via 28
Frances Kade 68
Bob and Ruth Smith 50
Jamie Mitchem 64
Frank and Ocie Watkins 137
Bozoo Christian Church 251
Emily McKenzie 116
Pettrey 15
Pikeview 135
Shirley Welch 29
Maxine Scott 1,089
Anna and Julie Havens 34

DAvVID MORRIS LEAVES LERONA

We are saddened to report that David Morris
has moved from the Lerona Church of Christ
as of the last of January. He and his family
moved back into the Roanoke area.

CEDAR GROVE INCREASES SUPPORT

We are pleased to announce that a second congre-
ation has increased their general fund giving to C/A.
&adar Grove is now sending us $90 per month, instead
of $80. Thanks, good friends!

ANNOUNCEMENTS

FALLS MILLS - Revival with Dean Mills, March 11-16
at 7:00 p.m.

MAPLEVIEW - Revival with Chuck Doughty, April 22-
27 at 7:00 p.m.

PINE GROVE - Revival with Rufus Peer, March 30 -
April 1 at 7:00 p.m. BCE will provide special music

MEMORIAL GIFT RECEIVED

in memory of Nancy Keesling by Pearl Callens -
$10.

B-A-M GiFTs! $539 RECEIVED!

Ginger Williby T $12
M/M John Belcher $12
Grassy Spur $30
" Hollybrook $38
Claypool Hill - 8§38
Marvin and Velma Meadows $24
Athens $8
Willowton ) $24
Falls Mills Ladies Class $14
Glen Lyn Christian Church $80
Mapleview Ladies Bible Class $10
Springville $31
Hinton First Christian $11
Pettrey $15
Peterstown $33
Cedar Grove $36
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class $20
Lerona $24
Lindside $18
Midway . $44
Bozoo Adult Class $5
Danny and Janeen Webb $12
Grand Total $539

M/M DAvID STAFFORD DONATE
VAN To CAMP
Our hats off to M/M David Stafford from Peterstown

for their nice donation of a 16+ passenger van. They
also donated a mattress and box spring.

OTHER NICE GIFTS FOR FEBRUARY

Roses of Bluewell donated 6 backboards and rims
to the camp. Wallace Heath donated 40 pens. The
Church of Christ at: Bramwell donated 38 softballs,
many of them brand new. o

NEw PooL CARDS To BE ISSUED

We will be printing new Camp Fellowship Cards for
the upcoming season. These new cards will invalidate
the old white card. Only supﬁoning churches and their
members have access to these cards which allows
them entrance into the pool and C/A facilities. Neces-
sary as a security system on campus, these cards will
need to be shown to admit members into the pool each
time they come to swim.

C/A LIFEGUARDS SHOULD
CONTACT CAMP

Any teen trained in Lifeguarding at C/A should
contact Joanna or Chris immediately. Due to changes
in Red Cross rules, you are no longer qualified as a
lifeguard. They hope to recertify you before camp
begins.

E.



FINANCIAL REPORT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES - JANUARY 1990

BALANCE
Incoming Recelpts:

-alls Mills Christian Church

Mrs. Theda Hodges Key
M/M Clarence Bowman
Anonymous

Roderfield Christian Church
Mrs. Mary K. Harris

Hillcrest Church of Christ
Lerona Church of Christ

MM Russell Mathena

Church of Christ, Pettrey
Lindside Christian Church
Cedar Grove Church of Christ
MM Lawrence Phipps

First Christian Church, Hinton
Springville Christian Church
Hollybrook Chruch of Christ
Church of Christ at Mapleview

Ronnie Gills Thousandaire
MM Fred Caldwell, Jr. Key
M/M G. R. Martin “
David and Freda Martin “
MM Danny Meadows “
MM James E. Meadows, Jr. “
MM Frank Watkins “
M/M George Zutaut “
Laurel Fork Church of Christ
MM Russell Mathena
Mudfork Chruch of Christ
Pikeview Christian Church

eterstown Christian Church
Tannersville Church of Christ
Midway Church of Christ
Church of Christ Claypool Hill
Glen Lyn Christian Church CAP
Bernice Via Key
M/M Terry Kornegay “
M/M John Tuggle “
Trevor A. Butterworth “
Sally Perdue “
Mary A. Dunford “
Mrs. W. L. Keesee “
M/M Russeli Mathena
MM Kerry E. Allen
M/M Thomas A. Reid .
Duhring Church of Christ CAP

First Church of Christ Chapmanville
William Chapel Church of Christ
Grandview Christian Church

Glen Lyn Christian Church

Church of Christ Claypool Hill
Pearle Sarver

Virginia Mabe

Mrs. Esther Elmore

MM Russell Mathena

Duhring Church of Christ

Mrs. Elsie L. Lusk Thousandaire
Transfer from Jesus Birthday Offering

CAP

Monthly Income

Total Income

400.00
50.00
25.00
20.00
40.00
54.00

150.00
40.00

112.00
55.00
20.00
80.00
20.00
50.00

100.00
40.00

200.00
10.00
10.00
35.00
10.00
10.00
15.00
20.00
25.00
50.00
73.00
60.00
20.00

100.00

100.00
75.00
83.00

100.00

5.00
12.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
92.00
30.00
20.00

100.00
10.00
50.00

100.00

310.27

100.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
73.00

100.00
10.00

4.74

1,048.83
4,398.10 4,398.10

4,402.84

Less Expenses:
6247 Roy J. Hale Salary $326.77
6248 Russell Mathena Salary 338.63
6249 Commercial Bank Tax Deposit 185.06
6250 U. S. Postmaster Mailing Permit 60.00
6251 U. S. Postmaster 165.00
6252 Roy J. Hale Salary 326.77
6253 Roy J. Hale Salary 326.77
6254 Roy J. Hale Salary 326.77
6255 Russell Mathena Salary 338.63
6256 Russell Mathena Salary 338.63
6257 Russell Mathena Salary 338.63
6258 Commercial Bank Tax Deposit 185.06
6259 Commercial Bank Tax Deposit 185.06
6260 Commercial Bank Tax Deposit 185.06
6261 AEP Co. 237.76
6262 Intemal Revenue. Service 3.54
6263 U. S. Postmaster 165.00
6264 The Printer 200.00
Deduction for Bank Box Rent 22.79
6265 American Tract Society = Calendars 89.04
Total Expenses $4,344.97 $4,344.97
Balance $ 57.87
Pool Income 1,329.25
Savings 2,127.21
Buck-A-Month 1,792.25
Total Income 1,469,219.06
Total Expenses 1,469,161.19

JESUS’ BIRTHDAY OFFERING - DECEMBER 1989

Mrs. J. G. Meadows $10.00
Duretha Williamson 10.00
M/M Tom Bowman 10.00
MM Russell Mathena 32.00
Mrs. Mary Harris 20.00
M/M Thomas Owens 50.00
Mrs. Bernice L. Alvis 30.00
M/M Howard H. Hill, Jr. 30.00
MM Bruce Barilla 20.00
Willowton Christian Church 107.44
MM Danny Hazelwood 10.00
Dixie Jenkins 2.55
Helen Whitt 2.55
Lerona Church of Christ 50.00
Springville Christian Church 53.00
First Christian Church-Hinton 65.36
Falls Mills Christian Church 485,93
Wiliams Chapel Church of Christ 60.00
M/M Ronald Riner 5.00
Bozoo Christian Church 169.05
Willowton Christian Church 40.00

Income Total $1,26288

SAVE LABELS FROM THESE PRODUCTS

Mty J

Prego, ariss
SOUPER-COMBO




GENERAL BOARD NEWS

Our quarterly meeting of the C/A General Board
was held February 16th at Mapleview. Several im-
portant decisions were made to determine the future
of the camp. :

1. ELECTION OF OFFICERS FOR 1990: Jonce
Leedy was selected Chairman; Bruce Barilla was
nominated Vice-Chariman; Jimmy Belcher was cho-
sen as Secretary; Don Helmondollar is still Treas-
urer, having served since day one in that position.
Selected to serve on the Executive Committee with
these officers and Jim  and Rick were Buddy Kitts,
Dick Brown, and Clarence Bowman.

2. USE .OF THE B-A-M ACCOUNT: Originally
set up for ‘projects only, the Board extended the
use to cover short-falls in the general fund. Money
will be used on-emergency basis. only to -help to
meet current expenses, -

3. CAMP TO PURCHASE NEW TRACTOR: Our
old tractor is 19 years old and needs some repair, so
the Board decided to purchase a new Russian built 4
wheel drive tractor, most likely from a dealer in
Tazewell for approximately $10,000. Money from
the escrow account will be used to make the down
payment. The rest will be borrowed. When we sell
the old tractor and sickle bar, this money will be
immediately applied to this loan. IF YOU WOULD
LIKE TO HELP IN PAYING OFF THIS LOAN AS
SOON AS POSSIBLE, PLEASE MARK YOUR CHECKS
“TRACTOR FUND.” If you are interested in the old

- tractor, contact me at the office number of 589-
6296. We would like to get $3500 for this tractor.

LADIES DAY Is APRIL 21ST

Joanna Mathena, chairperson for the 1990 Ladies
Retreat, wants to remind all area ladies to mark April
21st on their calendars. A publicity packet with all
details will be mailed out around the first of April.

SPAGHETTI SUPPER IS APRIL 7TH

The Duhring Church of Christ will be providing
special music for the C/A Annual Spaghetti Supper, to
be held Saturday, April 7th. The music will begin at
5:30, followed by the meal at 6:00. BE SURE TO TAKE
A COUNT THE LAST SUNDAY OF MARCH OR THE
FIRST SUNDAY OF APRIL AND CALL THE COUNT
INTO THE OFFICE.

PreacHer/WiIFe MEETING
MarcH 20 AT Rick's

We wouid like to invite all area preachers and their
wives to our monthly preacher's meeting on March 20th
at 7:00 at my home in Bluewell. Bring your favorite
sweet (excluding your wife, of course.) The drinks will
be provided.

Key CLuB ADDS SUPPORTERS

Mrs. Erman Ratcliff sent her usual $120 gift repre-
senting her $10 gifts each month for the whole year of
1990. Ned and Sharon Dykeman joined this

month for $20 KEY gifts to C/A.
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