

Please save front portion of label from canned food products

CHRISTIAN ACRES CHRONICLE

Vol. 11 No. 3

Telephone 589-6296

March 1990

DORM REMODELING PROGRAM HAS BIGGEST MONTH EVER!

Last month we had 35 mattresses, 5 bathrooms tiled, and one dorm room tiled. We are extremely pleased this month to report that we now have money either committed or given for 79 mattresses. We got 18 in just one day! I am so pleased with both our churches and individual supporters who have thrilled me personally by the way they have stepped in behind this program. We actually know of another anonymous giver who hopes to raise another 20 mattresses. We have only until April 15th to hear from you. That's the date we need to place the order, even though we could wait until May 15th to receive it from you. Below is a list of all who pledged or gave money for mattresses this month. No money was received for tile . . . although \$2318 was received for mattresses.

NAME	AMOUNT FOR MATTRESSES	NAME AMOUNT FOR MATTRES		
Community Christian Church	\$55	Cornerstone S.S. Class-Pine Grove	\$ 5	
David Stafford	\$110	Elizabeth Mabe Commitment -	1 mattress	
Charles and Dorothy Jones	\$25	Kenny Albert	\$ 55	
Albert and Mae Thomas	\$110	Acie Albert	\$ 55	
M/M Floyd Ferguson	\$55	Peterstown Christian Church	\$300	
Mary Harris	\$16	Mollie Lowe	\$5	
Jerry and Mae Hughes	\$50	Flora Osborne	\$10	
Howard and Barbara Hill	\$55	Jean Whitt	\$2	
Johnnie and Patty Richmon	d \$70 + plywood	Anonymous from Glen Lyn	\$55	
Teddy and Drema Helm	\$55	Dr. Wayne & Janice Brackenrich	\$ 55	
Joe and Fran Barilla	\$110	Ronceverte Christian Church	\$165	
Danny and Bonita Meadows	\$55	Mudfork Church of Christ	\$550	
Athens Ladies Group	\$20	Terry & Nancy Kornegay Commitment-	1 mattress	
Mike and Pam Crowe	\$55	Peterstown Christian Benevolence Fund	\$110	
		Peterstown-Ambassadors for Christ Class	\$110	

30 PIECES OF SILVER OFFERING IS APRIL 15TH

Our annual EASTER OFFERING, the 30 PIECES OF SILVER, will be received in our supporting churches on April 15th. In addition to these "church" gifts, we will be counting on individual gifts to help us reach our goal of \$3000. We hope to be able to use this money in our dorm remodeling program, if not needed in the general fund. We ask you to give generously to turn an act of betrayal into an offering of love.

T-CLUB ADDS FOUR

The Thousandaire Club has four new members - Elsie Lusk, Roberta White, Beryl Kinser, and Shirley Helmondollar. We now have 307 members, all of whom, we hope will send in their \$10 due in May.

SPRING FLING AND COLLEGE FAIR IS APRIL 27-28

We have a great overnight retreat planned for area teens, 7th grade and older, for April 27-28. Danny Starr, Senior dean for the past several years, now living in Indiana, will RETURN as he promised to speak to our area teens. Also present will be 6 area Bible Colleges to share their college programs to encourage our area young people to consider a CHRISTIAN VOCATION. We will be mailing out a packet around the first of April. Registration will be \$10 if pre-registered by April 15th. It will be \$12 at the door.

As a part of this Spring Fling, we will have a special youth rally Saturday afternoon to close out the retreat. More details will follow.

SOUP LABEL PROGRAM HAS GREATEST MONTH EVER!

This month we received a total of 3,069 Campbell Soup labels, enough just in time to place our order for recreational equipment for this camp season. We will be ordering a megaphone and ping pong paddles with about 12,000 labels. Below is the list of givers this past month:

Chirley Hanze	26
Shirley Hanze	115
Church of Christ at Bramwell	
Elaine Quesinbury	21
Bluefield Fire Department	108
Nannie Vecellio	93
H. D. Falls	24
Regina Horn	38
Paden City Christian Church	489
Buddy and Sandra Kitts	63
Ron and Barbara Presley	2
Kim Stanley	13
Gary & Nancy Lamie	49
Bruce & Anita Barilla	
	12
Bernice Via	28
Frances Kade	68
Bob and Ruth Smith	50
Jamie Mitchem	64
Frank and Ocie Watkins	137
Bozoo Christian Church	251
Emily McKenzie	116
Pettrey	15
Pikeview	135
Shirley Welch	29
Maxine Scott	1,089
Anna and Julie Havens	34
Aillia ailu vulle Havelis	J 4
	The second secon

B-A-M GIFTS! \$539 RECEIVED!

Ginger Williby	\$12
M/M John Belcher	\$12
Grassy Spur	\$30
Hollybrook	\$38
Claypool Hill	\$38
Marvin and Velma Meadows	\$24
Athens	\$8
Willowton	\$24
Falls Mills Ladies Class	\$14
Glen Lyn Christian Church	\$80
Mapleview Ladies Bible Class	\$10
Springville	\$31
Hinton First Christian	\$11
Pettrey	\$15
Peterstown	\$33
Cedar Grove	\$36
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class	\$20
Lerona	\$24
Lindside	\$18
Midway	\$44
Bozoo Adult Class	\$ 5
Danny and Janeen Webb	\$12
Grand Total	\$539

DAVID MORRIS LEAVES LERONA

We are saddened to report that David Morris has moved from the Lerona Church of Christ as of the last of January. He and his family moved back into the Roanoke area.

CEDAR GROVE INCREASES SUPPORT

We are pleased to announce that a second congregation has increased their general fund giving to C/A. Cedar Grove is now sending us \$90 per month, instead of \$80. Thanks, good friends!

ANNOUNCEMENTS

FALLS MILLS - Revival with Dean Mills, March 11-16 at 7:00 p.m.

MAPLEVIEW - Revival with Chuck Doughty, April 22-27 at 7:00 p.m.

PINE GROVE - Revival with Rufus Peer, March 30 - April 1 at 7:00 p.m. BCE will provide special music

MEMORIAL GIFT RECEIVED

In memory of Nancy Keesling by Pearl Callens - \$10.

M/M DAVID STAFFORD DONATE VAN TO CAMP

Our hats off to M/M David Stafford from Peterstown for their nice donation of a 16+ passenger van. They also donated a mattress and box spring.

OTHER NICE GIFTS FOR FEBRUARY

Roses of Bluewell donated 6 backboards and rims to the camp. Wallace Heath donated 40 pens. The Church of Christ at Bramwell donated 38 softballs, many of them brand new.

New Pool Cards To Be Issued

We will be printing new Camp Fellowship Cards for the upcoming season. These new cards will invalidate the old white card. Only supporting churches and their members have access to these cards which allows them entrance into the pool and C/A facilities. Necessary as a security system on campus, these cards will need to be shown to admit members into the pool each time they come to swim.

C/A LIFEGUARDS SHOULD CONTACT CAMP

Any teen trained in Lifeguarding at C/A should contact Joanna or Chris immediately. Due to changes in Red Cross rules, you are no longer qualified as a lifeguard. They hope to recertify you before camp begins.

BALANCE		4.74	Less Expenses:	
			6247 Roy J. Hale Salary	\$326.77
Incoming December			6248 Russell Mathena Salary	338.63
incoming Receipts:		•	6249 Commercial Bank Tax Depo	
			6250 U. S. Postmaster Mailing P	
alls Mills Christian Church		400.00	6251 U. S. Postmaster	165.00
Mrs. Theda Hodges	Key	50.00	6252 Roy J. Hale Salary	326.77
M/M Clarence Bowman	u	25.00	6253 Roy J. Hale Salary	326.77
Anonymous		20.00	6254 Roy J. Hale Salary	326.77
Roderfield Christian Church		40.00	6255 Russell Mathena Salary	338.63
Mrs. Mary K. Harris		54.00	6256 Russell Mathena Salary	338.63
		150.00	6257 Russell Mathena Salary	338.63
Hillcrest Church of Christ		40.00	6258 Commercial Bank Tax Depo	osit 185.06
Lerona Church of Christ			6259 Commercial Bank Tax Depo	
M/M Russell Mathena		112.00	6260 Commercial Bank Tax Depo	
Church of Christ, Pettrey		55.00	6261 AEP Co.	237.76
Lindside Christian Church		20.00	6262 Internal Revenue Service	3,54 165.00
Cedar Grove Church of Christ		80.00	6263 U. S. Postmaster	200.00
M/M Lawrence Phipps		20.00	6264 The Printer Deduction for Bank Box Rent	22.79
First Christian Church, Hinton		50.00	6265 American Tract Society Calend	
Springville Christian Church		100.00	0200 American tract codicty caloni	
		40.00	Total Expenses	\$4,344.97 \$4,344.97
Hollybrook Chruch of Christ		200.00	Total Expenses	
Church of Christ at Mapleview			Balance	\$ 57.87
Ronnie Gills	Thousandaire	10.00		
M/M Fred Caldwell, Jr.	Key	10.00	Pool Income 1,329.25	
M/M G. R. Martin	. #	35.00	Savings 2,127.21	
David and Freda Martin	. 4	10.00	Buck-A-Month 1,792.25	
M/M Danny Meadows	4	10.00		
M/M James E. Meadows, Jr.	a a	15.00	Total Income 1,469,219	.06
M/M Frank Watkins	ei.	20.00	Total Expenses 1,469,161	.19
		25.00		
M/M George Zutaut		50.00	JESUS' BIRTHDAY OFFERING - DEC	EMBER 1989
Laurel Fork Church of Christ				410.00
M/M Russell Mathena		73.00	Mrs. J. G. Meadows	\$10.00
Mudfork Chruch of Christ		60.00	Duretha Williamson	10.00
Pikeview Christian Church		20.00	M/M Tom Bowman	10.00 32.00
eterstown Christian Church		100.00	M/M Russell Mathena	20.00
Tannersville Church of Christ		100.00	Mrs. Mary Harris M/M Thomas Owens	50.00
Midway Church of Christ	•	75.00	Mrs. Bernice L. Alvis	30.00
Church of Christ Claypool Hill		83.00	M/M Howard H. Hill, Jr.	30.00
Glen Lyn Christian Church	CAP	100.00	M/M Bruce Barilla	20.00
		5.00	Willowton Christian Church	107.44
Bernice Via	Key		M/M Danny Hazelwood	10.00
M/M Terry Kornegay	- "	12.00	Dixie Jenkins	2.55
M/M John Tuggle	•	10.00	Helen Whitt	2.55
Trevor A. Butterworth	4	10.00	Lerona Church of Christ	50.00
Sally Perdue	4	10.00	Springville Christian Church	53.00
Mary A. Dunford	"	10.00	First Christian Church-Hinton	65.36
Mrs. W. L. Keesee	u	10.00	Falls Mills Christian Church	485.93
M/M Russell Mathena		92.00	Williams Chapel Church of Christ	60.00
M/M Kerry E. Allen		30.00	M/M Ronald Riner	5.00
and the second s			Bozoo Christian Church	169.05
M/M Thomas A. Reid		20.00	Willowton Christian Church	40.00
Duhring Church of Christ	CAP	100.00	Income Total	\$1,262.88
First Church of Christ Chapma		10.00	SAVE LABELS FROM T	HESE PRODUCTS
William Chapel Church of Chris	st .	50.00	SAVE LABELS PROW	HESE PRODUCTS
Grandview Christian Church		100.00		
Glen Lyn Christian Church		310.27	Lamakolli	vlasic•
Church of Christ Claypool Hill	CAP	100.00	Campbells.	4
Pearle Sarver		10.00	0	The second second
Virginia Mabe		10.00	Campbella	Preprenting Fahm V
Mrs. Esther Elmore		10.00	Trestu.	
				T
M/M Russell Mathena		73.00	AFERSA.	
Duhring Church of Christ		100.00		VV
Mrs. Elsie L. Lusk	Thousandaire	10.00	C PARTIES D	7/3
Transfer from Jesus Birthday C	Offering	1,048.83		
			On O 4 Harr	Vegetable Juice
Monthly Income		4,398.10 4,398.10	Mrs. Pauls. BOUN.	
-			BOWL.	COLUMNIC
Total Income		4,402.84	Prego. Marie's	(SWANSON)
		,	So Junes,	J-
			COURTE COMPO	FROZEN FOODS

SOUPER-COMBO

FROZEN FOODS

GENERAL BOARD NEWS

Our quarterly meeting of the C/A General Board was held February 16th at Mapleview. Several important decisions were made to determine the future of the camp.

- 1. ELECTION OF OFFICERS FOR 1990: Jonce Leedy was selected Chairman; Bruce Barilla was nominated Vice-Chariman; Jimmy Belcher was chosen as Secretary; Don Helmondollar is still Treasurer, having served since day one in that position. Selected to serve on the Executive Committee with these officers and Jim and Rick were Buddy Kitts, Dick Brown, and Clarence Bowman.
- 2. USE OF THE B-A-M ACCOUNT: Originally set up for projects only, the Board extended the use to cover short-falls in the general fund. Money will be used on emergency basis only to help to meet current expenses.
- 3. CAMP TO PURCHASE NEW TRACTOR: Our old tractor is 19 years old and needs some repair, so the Board decided to purchase a new Russian built 4 wheel drive tractor, most likely from a dealer in Tazewell for approximately \$10,000. Money from the escrow account will be used to make the down payment. The rest will be borrowed. When we sell the old tractor and sickle bar, this money will be immediately applied to this loan. IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO HELP IN PAYING OFF THIS LOAN AS SOON AS POSSIBLE, PLEASE MARK YOUR CHECKS TRACTOR FUND." If you are interested in the old tractor, contact me at the office number of 589-6296. We would like to get \$3500 for this tractor.

LADIES DAY IS APRIL 21ST

Joanna Mathena, chairperson for the 1990 Ladies Retreat, wants to remind all area ladies to mark April 21st on their calendars. A publicity packet with all details will be mailed out around the first of April.

SPAGHETTI SUPPER IS APRIL 7TH

The Duhring Church of Christ will be providing special music for the C/A Annual Spaghetti Supper, to be held Saturday, April 7th. The music will begin at 5:30, followed by the meal at 6:00. BE SURE TO TAKE A COUNT THE LAST SUNDAY OF MARCH OR THE FIRST SUNDAY OF APRIL AND CALL THE COUNT INTO THE OFFICE.

PREACHER/WIFE MEETING MARCH 20 AT RICK'S

We would like to invite all area preachers and their wives to our monthly preacher's meeting on March 20th at 7:00 at my home in Bluewell. Bring your favorite sweet (excluding your wife, of course.) The drinks will be provided.

KEY CLUB ADDS SUPPORTERS

Mrs. Erman Ratcliff sent her usual \$120 gift representing her \$10 gifts each month for the whole year of 1990. Ned and Sharon Dykeman joined this month for \$20 KEY gifts to C/A.

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005 Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

NON-PROFT ORG. U.S. POSTAGE

PAID

BLUEFIELD, WV 24701 PERMIT NO. 23

CONSIDER THE POSTAGE STAMP: IT SECURES SUCCESS THROUGH ITS ABILITY TO STICK TO ONE THING UNTIL IT GETS THERE